
 

AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 
 

TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2015, 10.00 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Parry (Chair) 
Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Boyle, Bridges, Hudson, Kelloway, 
Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, Simmons and Goddard (Deputy Chair) 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

3   Minutes   
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4   Gambling Premises Fees   
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 
Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Wednesday 27 May 2015 
Contact:  Graham Porter, 029 2087 3401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
2 DECEMBER 2014 
 
Present: County Councillor Parry(Chairperson) 
 County Councillors Ahmed, Boyle, Bridges, Hudson, Kelloway, 

McGarry, Murphy and Phillips 
 

Apologies: Councillors Morgan and Simmons 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Morgan and Simmons. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2014 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
4 :   PRESENTATION ON CHANGES TO LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 

INTRODUCTION TO THE CHAIR OF LICENSEES FORUM  
 
The Committee received a brief presentation from Claire Hartrey, Group Leader 
Licensing.  The presentation provided Members of the Committee with an update of 
the legislative changes which have come into effect since the introduction of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  Members were advised that a number of the changes were 
aimed at deregulating the Licensing regime. 
 
The Committee welcomed Rick Newman and Richard Jackson of the Cardiff 
Licensees Forum to the meeting.  The Licensees Forum representatives were invited 
to provide an overview of the role of the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cardiff Licensees Forum be invited to address the Licensing 
Committee in June 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL      Agenda No. 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 

LICENSING COMMITTEE:  2 June 2015 

Report of the Head of Regulatory and Supporting Services 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – PREMISES LICENCE FEES & CHARGES

1.  Background

1.1 This report is concerned with the setting of Premises Licence fees under the 

Gambling Act 2005. The existing fees were last set in April 2009. 

2. Details.

2.1 The Gambling (Premises Licence Fees) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 

provide for the following types of fees to be determined by licensing authorities: 

• licence application fee (regulations 4 and 5), 

• first annual fee (regulations 6 and 9), 

• annual fee (regulations 8 and 9), 

• notification of a change of circumstance fee (regulation 10), 

• application to vary a licence fee (regulation 11), 

• application to transfer a licence fee (regulation 12), 

• fee for a copy of a licence (regulation 13), 

• application for reinstatement of a licence fee (regulation 14), and 

• provisional statement application fee (regulation 15) 

 In each case, the fee determined by a licensing authority must not exceed a 

maximum fee specified in the Regulation, or in the table of maximum fees in the 

Schedule of the Regulations. 

2.3  Based upon the number of licences issued in 2013/14, it is calculated that the fees 

regime needs to be amended; consequently, the proposed fees are set out below.   

Application Type: Existing Fee Proposed 

Fee 

Grant Application: 

Bingo 

Adult Gaming 

Betting Shop 

Track Betting 

Family Entertainment Centre 

£2163 

£1236 

£1854 

£1545 

£1236 

£476 

£437 

£368 

£421 

£575 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



  

Provisional Statement: 

Bingo 

Adult Gaming 

Betting Shop 

Track Betting 

Family Entertainment Centre 

£1082 

£618 

£927 

£773 

£618 

£453 

£411 

£346 

£402 

£555 

Grant with Provisional Statement: 

Bingo 

Adult Gaming 

Betting Shop 

Track Betting 

Family Entertainment Centre 

£927 

£742 

£742 

£588 

£232 

£366 

£313 

£280 

£293 

£450 

Annual Fee: 

Bingo 

Adult Gaming 

Betting Shop 

Track Betting 

Casino 

Family Entertainment Centre 

£309 

£309 

£186 

£309 

£927 

£232 

£253 

£217 

£182 

£274 

£380 

£339 

Transfer/Reinstatement: 

Bingo 

Adult Gaming 

Betting Shop 

Track Betting 

Casino 

Family Entertainment Centre 

£371 

£371 

£371 

£294 

£418 

£294 

£268 

£231 

£194 

£216 

£286 

£424 

Variation: 

Bingo 

Adult Gaming 

Betting Shop 

Track Betting 

Casino 

Family Entertainment Centre 

£541 

£387 

£464 

£387 

£618 

£309 

£271 

£315 

£287 

£296 

£391 

£450 

2.4 There is a decrease in the grant and provisional statement fees as very few 

applications have been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for a decision in 

the last few years, so the element of the fees associated with the Sub-Committee 

costs are substantially lower than previously calculated.   

3. Legal Implications

3.1  The Gambling (Premises Licence Fees) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 

states that premises licence fees shall be determined by the relevant licensing 

Page 4



authority but should not exceed the specified maximum amounts stated in the 

Schedule of the Regulations (see Appendix A) 

3.2 Gambling Licensing is specifically excluded from the Provision of Services 

Regulations 2009 which provides that charges under an authorisation scheme 

must be reasonable and proportionate to, and not exceed, the cost of the 

procedures and formalities under the scheme. However the proposed fees have 

been calculated in line with this principle. 

4. Financial Implications.

4.1 The Licensing Service is required to be self financing within the limitations of 

statute.   

4.2 It is essential that the new fees are set at a level which fully funds the costs of the 

service insofar as permissible by statute. 

5. Recommendation

5.1 That the proposed fees and charges outlined in the report are approved with an 

implementation date of 1
st
 June 2015  

Dave Holland        14 April 2015 

HEAD OF REGULATORY AND SUPPORTING SERVICES  

This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by Corporate 

Managers.  

Background Papers:  None 

Page 5



APPENDIX   A 

Maximum Fee (£) 

Application Fee

 Bingo Premises Licence 3500.00 

 Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence 2000.00 

 Betting Premises (Track) Licence 2500.00 

 Family Entertainment Centre Premises Licence 2000.00 

 Betting Premises (Other) Licence  3000.00 

Provisional Statement Application Fee

 Bingo Premises Licence 3500.00 

 Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence 2000.00 

 Betting Premises (Track) Licence 2500.00 

 Family Entertainment Centre Premises Licence 2000.00 

 Betting Premises (Other) Licence  3000.00 

Application Fee for Premises with a Provisional Statement 

Bingo Premises Licence 1200.00 

Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence 1200.00 

Betting Premises (Track) Licence 950.00 

Family Entertainment Centre Premises Licence 950.00 

Betting Premises (Other) Licence  1200.00 

Annual Fee

 Converted Casino Premises Licence 3000.00 

 Bingo Premises Licence 1000.00 

 Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence 1000.00 

 Betting Premises (Track) Licence 1000.00 

 Family Entertainment Centre Premises Licence 750.00 

 Betting Premises (Other) Licence  600.00 

Transfer Application Fee 

 Converted Casino Premises Licence 1350.00 

 Bingo Premises Licence 1200.00 

 Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence 1200.00 

 Betting Premises (Track) Licence 950.00 

 Family Entertainment Centre Premises Licence 950.00 

 Betting Premises (Other) Licence  1200.00 

Variation Application Fee

 Converted Casino Premises Licence 2000.00 

 Bingo Premises Licence 1750.00 

 Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence 1000.00 

 Betting Premises (Track) Licence 1250.00 

 Family Entertainment Centre Premises Licence 1000.00 

 Betting Premises (Other) Licence  1500.00 

Application for Reinstatement Fee 

 Converted Casino Premises Licence 1350.00 

 Bingo Premises Licence 1200.00 

 Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence 1200.00 

 Betting Premises (Track) Licence 950.00 

 Family Entertainment Centre Premises Licence 950.00 

 Betting Premises (Other) Licence  1200.00 

Page 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Gambling Premises Fees



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

2 JUNE 2015

Present: County Councillor  (Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Boyle, Bridges, Goddard, 
Hudson, Kelloway, Murphy, Phillips and Simmons

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Morgan.

2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 were approved by the as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

4 :   GAMBLING PREMISES FEES 

The Committee received a report and were asked to consider the setting of Premises 
Licence fees under the Gambling Act 2005.  The fees were last set in April 2009.

Members were advised that based on the number of licences issued during 2013/14 
the fee regime needed to be amended in order to accurately reflect the cost of 
providing the service.  Consequently, Members were asked to note that there had 
been a decrease in the grant and provisional statement fees, as few applications 
were forthcoming and referred to the Licensing Sub Committee for determination.  
Therefore, that element of the fees associated with Sub Committee costs, was 
substantially lower.

The Committee considered the proposed revised fees set out in the report.  The 
majority of fees had been decreased.  Members asked for clarification as to whether 
operators in the gambling industry could retrospectively challenge the fees set in the 
past.  The Legal view was that this was unlikely.  Member also discussed whether 
decreasing the fees would encourage more gambling operators into the market.  
Officer felt that this was unlikely, as the reduction in fees was insignificant given the 
small sums involved.  Members commented that the gambling industry was moving 
away from local high street premises into online gambling.

RESOLVED – That the proposed fees and charges outlined in the report be 
approved with an implementation date of 1 June 2015.

The meeting terminated at 10.20 am


